

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TOM WOLF, Governor of the	:	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and	:	
LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, Acting	:	
Secretary of the Commonwealth of	:	
Pennsylvania,	:	
	:	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 482 MD 2022
	:	
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE	:	
COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent.</i>	:	

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS’
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF AND IN REPLY TO
PETITIONERS’ AND PETITIONER-ALIGNED INTERVENORS’ BRIEFS
IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS**

POST & SCHELL PC

Erik R. Anderson
James J. Kutz
Erin R. Kawa
Sean C. Campbell
17 North 2nd St., 12th Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Neither Petitioner Has Been Aggrieved So Each Lacks Standing..... 1

 B. Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....9

 C. Petitioners’ Claims Are Political Questions 13

 D. Petitioners’ Newly Discovered Second Separate Vote Requirement is Fiction 17

 E. The Separate Vote Requirement Governs How Amendments Are Submitted to the Voters, Not How They Are Proposed by the General Assembly 27

 F. Proposed Article I, section 30 Does Not Annul Any Indefeasible or Inherent Rights31

 G. Proposed Article I, section 30 is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....35

III. CONCLUSION.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 756 (Pa. Cmwlt. Jan. 17, 2014)	46
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012)	46
<i>Bergdoll v. Commonwealth</i> , 858 A.2d 185 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004)	44
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999)	3
<i>Bievenour v. Commonwealth, Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 401 A.2d 594 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1979)	36
<i>Blackwell v. State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989)	50
<i>Blum v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 626 A.2d 537 (Pa. 1993)	35
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Att'y General v. Griest</i> , 46 A. 505 (Pa. 1900)	7
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Bell v. Powell</i> , 94 A. 746, 749 (Pa. 1915)	50
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Schnader v. Beamish</i> , 164 A. 615 (Pa. 1932)	15, 16, 37
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Woodruff v. King</i> , 122 A. 279, (Pa. 1923)	11
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Woodruff v. Lewis</i> , 127 A. 828 (Pa. 1925)	50

<i>Commonwealth v. Barud</i> , 681 A.2d 162 (Pa. 1996).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. J.H.</i> , 759 A.2d 1269 (Pa. 2000).	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 86 A.3d 182 (Pa. 2014).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Padilla</i> , 80 A.3d 1238 (Pa. 2013).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015).....	24
<i>Costa v. Cortes</i> , 142 A.3d 1004 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2016).....	27, 34
<i>Creamer v. Twelve Common Pleas Judges</i> , 281 A.2d 57 (Pa. 1971).....	33
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2242 (2022).....	33
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197, (Pa. 2013).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021).....	21
<i>Gondelman v. Commonwealth</i> , 550 A.2d 814 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1988).....	34
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 806 A.2d 923 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	35
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gulnac v. South Butler Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	39

<i>Hosp. & Health Sys. Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013)	15
<i>In re 2003 Election for Jackson Twp. Supervisor</i> , 840 A.2d 1044 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2003)	49
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014)	20
<i>In re Contest of 2003 Gen. Election for the Office of Prothonotary</i> , 841 A.2d 606 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004)	49
<i>In re Op. of S. Ct.</i> , 71 A. 798 (R.I. 1909)	19
<i>Jones v. McClaughry</i> , 151 N.W. 210, 217 (Iowa 1915)	19
<i>Kremer v. Grant</i> , 606 A.2d 433 (Pa. 1992)	11
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016)	30
<i>Lakeland Joint Sch. Dist. Authority v. School Dist.</i> , 200 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1966)	12
<i>Lawless v. Jubelirer</i> , 789 A.2d 820 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).	2, 3
<i>League of Women Voters v. Degraffenreid</i> , 265 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2018 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 52 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. July 31, 2018)	49
<i>McBee v. Brady</i> , 100 P. 97 (Idaho 1909)	19
<i>McLinko v. Com., Dep’t of State</i> , 270 A.3d 1242 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2022)	4, 5, 6, 7

<i>Mellow v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 800 A.2d 350 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002)	24, 25, 27
<i>Pa. Indep. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 135 A.3d 118 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	13
<i>Pa. Prison Soc’y v. Commonwealth</i> , 776 A.2d 971 (Pa. 2001)	16, 27, 34
<i>Pa. State Ass’n of Jury Comm’rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 78 A.3d 1020 (Pa. 2013)	50
<i>Pa. State Educ. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 516 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986)	8
<i>Perzel v. Cortez</i> , 870 A.2d 759 (Pa. 2005)	8
<i>Phantom Fireworks Showrooms, LLC v. Wolf</i> , 198 A.3d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Piunti v. Com., Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 900 A.2d 1017 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	2
<i>Porter v. Commonwealth</i> , 2020 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 400 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 29, 2020)	8
<i>See Fischer v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	29
<i>Sewer Auth. of City of Scranton v. Pa. Infrastructure Inv. Auth. of Comm.</i> , 81 A.3d 1031 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	13
<i>South Fayette Twp. v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 282 A.3d 395 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022)	10
<i>Sprague v. Cortes</i> , 145 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2016)	37, 40
<i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio Political Action Comm. v. DeWine</i> , 66 N.E.3d 689 (Ohio 2016)	19

<i>State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale</i> , 853 N.W.2d 494 (Neb. 2014).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure and Fair Elections v. LaRose</i> , 152 N.E.3d 267 (Ohio 2020).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Slemmer v. Brown</i> , 295 N.E.2d 434 (Ohio App. 1973).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Thornburgh v. Lewis</i> , 470 A.2d 952 (Pa. 1983).....	15
<i>Troutman v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007)	5, 8
<i>Walsh v. Tate</i> , 282 A.2d 284 (Pa. 1971).....	20
<i>Wecht v. Roddey</i> , 815 A.2d 1146 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	11
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Wolf v. General Assembly</i> , No. 482 M.D. 2022 at 24 (Oct. 26, 2022) (Dumas, J.)	1, 12, 39
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> , 233 A.3d 679 (Pa. 2020).....	26, 44

Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. art. I, § 13	31
PA. CONST. art. I, § 2	44
PA. CONST. art. III, § 9	44
PA. CONST. art. IV, § 2	42, 44
PA. CONST. art. IV § 15	42, 44

PA. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	38, 45
PA. CONST. art. VII, § 13.....	48
PA. CONST. art. XI, §1	22

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602	47
25 P.S. § 3031.17	49, 50
25 P.S. § 3146.8	47
25 P.S. § 3157	48, 50
25 P.S. § 3291	48
25 P.S. §§ 3312-3330.....	48
25 P.S. §§ 3401-3409.....	48
71 P.S. § 311	50
71 P.S. § 745.2	43
71 P.S. § 745.7	43

Other Authorities

N. Y. Const. of 1821 Art. VIII, § 1.....	18
Pa. Const. of 1838 Art. X, § 1.....	18

<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Convention of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, To Propose Amendments to the Constitution, Commenced at Harrisburg on May 2, 1837, 100-101 (1837).....</i>	18, 22
